
 

 

SECTION 11 - STAYS 
 

 

VERSION 1.1  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11
  

Ver. 1.1 Stays Page 11-2 

  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

Ver. 1.1 Stays Page 11-3 

SECTION 11 – STAYS 

 
11 SECTION 11 – STAYS ........................................................................................................................ 3 

11.1 General Notes ........................................................................................................................ 4 

11.2 Screw Anchor Stay .................................................................................................................. 5 

11.3 Rock Bolt Stay ......................................................................................................................... 7 

11.4 Anchor Block Stay ................................................................................................................... 9 

11.5 Vertical Stay.......................................................................................................................... 11 

11.6 Aerial Stay............................................................................................................................. 13 

11.7 Stay Components ................................................................................................................. 15 

11.8 Installation Instructions for Screw Anchor ........................................................................... 20 

  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

Ver. 1.1 Stays Page 11-4 

11.1    General Notes 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays Page 11-5 

11.2  Screw Anchor Stay 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-6 

Screw Anchor Stay - Materials List 

 

Unit Assembly Store Type Item Ref Stock Item Stock Item Description Quantity

SSTAY/W/PLM S 108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

103B 325844 ANCHOR,ROD SCREW 20MM X 2140MM M24 NUT 1

105A 325817 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 200MM X M24 ROD 1

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 1

SSTAY/W3/PLM S 108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

103B 325844 ANCHOR,ROD SCREW 20MM X 2140MM M24 NUT 1

105B 325818 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 300MM X M24 ROD 1

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 1

SSTAY/SC/PLM S 107 265216 THIMBLE,Wire Rope 16mm Gal.Steel 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

103B 325844 ANCHOR,ROD SCREW 20MM X 2140MM M24 NUT 1

105A 325817 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 200MM X M24 ROD 1

2A 323314 BRACE,CROSSARM 40 X 700 X 5MM THICK GAL 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

75E 32279 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 180MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75L 32286 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 300MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75Z 32261 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 45MM GAL. C/W NUT 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

T208A 323306 Gain Block 100mm 1

87D 65616 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 30mm Gal 2



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-7 

11.3   Rock Bolt Stay 

 
  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-8 

Rock Bolt Stay - Materials List 

 

Unit Assembly Store Type Item Ref Stock Item Stock Item Description Quantity

RSTAY/W/PLM S 89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

80H 325442 ANCHOR,ROCKFACE 600MM WITH WEDGE/THIMBLE 1

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

RSTAY/SC/PLM S 107 265216 THIMBLE,Wire Rope 16mm Gal.Steel 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

2A 323314 BRACE,CROSSARM 40 X 700 X 5MM THICK GAL 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

75E 32279 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 180MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75L 32286 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 300MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75Z 32261 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 45MM GAL. C/W NUT 1

80H 325442 ANCHOR,ROCKFACE 600MM WITH WEDGE/THIMBLE 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

87D 65616 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 30mm Gal 2

T208A 323306 Gain Block 100mm 1



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-9 

11.4   Anchor Block Stay 

 
  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-10 

Anchor Block Stay - Materials List 

 

Unit Assembly Store Type Item Ref Stock Item Stock Item Description Quantity

BSTAY/W/PLM S 89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 2

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

103C 325692 GUY ASSEMBLY,FORGED EYE M20 X2100MM 1

105C 77506 BLOCK,PRECAST CONCRETE D-OH1-1.2/1 REV.2 1

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

BSTAY/SC/PLM S 107 265216 THIMBLE,Wire Rope 16mm Gal.Steel 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

103C 325692 GUY ASSEMBLY,FORGED EYE M20 X2100MM 1

105C 77506 BLOCK,PRECAST CONCRETE D-OH1-1.2/1 REV.2 1

2A 323314 BRACE,CROSSARM 40 X 700 X 5MM THICK GAL 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

75E 32279 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 180MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75L 32286 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 300MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75Z 32261 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 45MM GAL. C/W NUT 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

86C 65159 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 60mm Gal 1

87D 65616 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 30mm Gal 2

T208A 323306 Gain Block 100mm 1



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-11 

11.5   Vertical Stay 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-12 

Vertical Stay - Materials List 

 

Unit Assembly Store Type Item Ref Stock Item Stock Item Description Quantity

VSTAY/W/S/PLM S 89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 1

101 323379 SUPPORT,Stay 40 x 40 x 2000mm Vertical 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

105A 325817 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 200MM X M24 ROD 1 (or AR)

105B 325818 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 300MM X M24 ROD 1 (or AR)

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 6

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 1

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 2

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 2

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 2

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 2

75M 32287 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 325MM GAL. C/W NUT 2

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

86B 65158 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 50mm Gal 4

325844 ANCHOR,ROD SCREW 20MM X 2140MM M24 NUT 1

VSTAY/SC/S/PLM S 101 323379 SUPPORT,Stay 40 x 40 x 2000mm Vertical 1

107 265216 THIMBLE,Wire Rope 16mm Gal.Steel 1

108 325719 PROTECTOR,GUY SLIT PVC 25MM X 2000MM WH 2

105A 325817 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 200MM X M24 ROD 1 (or AR)

105B 325818 ANCHOR,GUY SINGLE HELIX 300MM X M24 ROD 1 (or AR)

2A 323314 BRACE,CROSSARM 40 X 700 X 5MM THICK GAL 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 14

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 6

55J 146857 CONNECTOR,CLAMP D SPLIT BOLT 95MM2 MAX 3

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 2

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 2

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 2

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 2

75L 32286 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 300MM GAL. C/W NUT 3

75M 32287 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 325MM GAL. C/W NUT 2

75Z 32261 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 45MM GAL. C/W NUT 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 4

86B 65158 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 50mm Gal 4

87D 65616 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 30mm Gal 2

T208A 323306 Gain Block 100mm 1

325844 ANCHOR,ROD SCREW 20MM X 2140MM M24 NUT 1



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-13 

11.6   Aerial Stay 

 
  



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-14 

Aerial Stay - Materials List 

 

Unit Assembly Store Type Item Ref Stock Item Stock Item Description Quantity

ASTAY/W/PLM S 89 66803 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 75mm Gal 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 25

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 2

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

ASTAY/SC/PLM S 107 265216 THIMBLE,Wire Rope 16mm Gal.Steel 2

2A 323314 BRACE,CROSSARM 40 X 700 X 5MM THICK GAL 2

50D 438920 WIRE ROPE,Strand 19/2.00 G1320 50m Coil 25

53U 148511 DEADEND,FULL TENSION 19/2.00 GAL.COND 4

60G 321260 INSULATOR,SUSPENSION 146MM DISC D70S 1

60L 320403 INSULATOR,STRAIN GY3 LILING GUY-TYPE 1

61A 322056 CLEVIS,ROD-END BALL 16MM 70KN MIN-FAIL 1

61B 322386 CONNECTOR,ROD-END 16MM 80KN MIN-FAIL MCI 1

61D 322090 CLIP,SECURITY 7.9MM S/STEEL 16B-WCLIP 1

75E 32279 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 180MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75L 32286 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 300MM GAL. C/W NUT 1 (or AR)

75Z 32261 BOLT,HEX HEAD M16 X 45MM GAL. C/W NUT 1

80E 37263 EYE BOLT,FORGED M20 X 375MM GAL C/W NUT 1

82A 40441 NUT,HEX M16 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 2

82B 40442 NUT,HEX M20 THREAD GALANISED STEEL 1

86C 65159 WASHER,Flat Round M20 x 60mm Gal 1

87D 65616 WASHER,Flat Round M16 x 30mm Gal 2

T208A 323306 Gain Block 100mm 1



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-15 

11.7   Stay Components 

11.7.1 EyeBolts 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-16 

11.7.2 Screw Anchor 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-17 

11.7.3   Cattle / Horse Guard 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-18 

11.7.4   Stay Insulators 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-19 

11.7.5   Vertical Stay Strut Steelwork 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-20 

11.8   Installation Instructions for Screw Anchor 

11.8.1 Installation Screw Anchor 1 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-21 

11.8.2 Installation Screw Anchor 2 

 



Overhead Distribution Construction Manual  Section 11 

    Ver. 1.1 Stays  Page 11-22 

11.8.3 Installation Screw Anchor 3 

 

TYPE OF STAY
VERTICAL DEPTH 

OF PROBE                          
mm

45° 1300
45°  WITH EXTENSION 2100
60° 1600
60°  WITH EXTENSION 2500


